No. 433.

THE HOTELS, LODGING HOUSES AND PUBLIC BUILDINGS (REGULATION) LAW.

CAP. 105.

BYE-LAWS MADE BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF POLIS UNDER SECTION 4.

Whereas by Order-in-Council No. 2602 published under Notification No. 125 in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 12th March, 1953, the Hotels, Lodging Houses and Public Buildings (Regulation) Law has been Cap. 105. applied to hotels, lodging houses and public buildings situated within the limits of all Municipal Corporations.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in them, the Municipal Council of the Municipal Corporation of Polis hereby make the following bye-laws:--

- 1. These bye-laws may be cited as the Hotels, Lodging Houses and Public Buildings (Polis) Bye-laws, 1955, and shall come into operation upon publication in the Gazette.
- 2. The Hotels, Lodging Houses and Public Buildings (Nicosia) Bye-laws, 1955, published in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 28th April, 1955 (hereinafter referred to as "the Model Bye-laws"), shall—
  - (a) be deemed to be bye-laws made by the Municipal Council of the Municipal Corporation of Polis and to be incorporated herein, and
  - (b) apply to the hotels, lodging houses and public buildings within the municipal limits of the Municipal Corporation of Polis:

Provided that for the word "Nicosia" wherever it occurs in the Model bye-laws the word "Polis" shall be substituted.

The above bye-laws have been approved by His Excellency the Governor. (M.P. 1081/55.)

No. 434.

THE HOTELS, LODGING HOUSES AND PUBLIC BUILDINGS (REGULATION) LAW.

CAP. 105.

BYE-LAWS MADE BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF LIMASSOL UNDER SECTION 4.

Whereas by Order-in-Council No. 2602 published under Notification No. 125 in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 12th March, 1953, the Hotels, Lodging Houses and Public Buildings (Regulation) Law Cap. 105. has been applied to hotels, lodging houses and public buildings situated within the limits of all Municipal Corporations.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in them, the Municipal Council of the Municipal Corporation of Limassol hereby make the following bye-laws :-

- 1. These bye-laws may be cited as the Hotels, Lodging Houses and Public Buildings (Limassol) Bye-laws, 1955, and shall come into operation upon publication in the Gazette.
- 2.—(1) Subject to the provisions of paragraph (2) of this bye-law, the Hotels, Lodging Houses and Public Buildings (Nicosia) Bye-laws, 1955, published in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 28th April, 1955 (hereinafter referred to as "the Model Bye-laws"), shall-
  - (a) be deemed to be bye-laws made by the Municipal Council of the

Municipal Corporation of Limassol and to be incorporated herein, and

(b) apply to the hotels, lodging houses and public buildings within the municipal limits of the Municipal Corporation of Limassol.

(2) The word "Limassol" shall be substituted for the word "Nicosia" wherever the latter word appears in the Model Bye-laws.

The above bye-laws have been approved by His Excellency the Governor. (M.P. 1080/55.)

No. 435.

THE HOTELS, LODGING HOUSES AND PUBLIC BUILDINGS (REGULATION) LAW.

CAP. 105.

Bye-laws made by the Municipal Council of Kyrenia under Section 4. Whereas by Order-in-Council No. 2602 published under Notification No. 125 in Supplement No. 3 to the *Gazette* of the 12th March, 1953, the Hotels, Lodging Houses and Public Buildings (Regulation) Law has been applied to hotels, lodging houses and public buildings situated within the limits of all Municipal Corporations.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in them, the Municipal Council of the Municipal Corporation of Kyrenia hereby make the following bye-laws:—

- 1. These bye-laws may be cited as the Hotels, Lodging Houses and Public Buildings (Kyrenia) Bye-laws, 1955, and shall come into operation upon publication in the *Gazette*.
- 2. The Hotels, Lodging Houses and Public Buildings (Nicosia) Bye-laws, 1955, published in Supplement No. 3 to the *Gazette* of the 28th April, 1955, (hereinafter referred to as "the Model Bye-laws"), shall—
  - (a) be deemed to be bye-laws made by the Municipal Council of the Municipal Corporation of Kyrenia and to be incorporated herein, and
  - (b) apply to the hotels, lodging houses and public buildings within the municipal limits of the Municipal Corporation of Kyrenia:

Provided that for the word "Nicosia" wherever it occurs in the Model Bye-laws the word "Kyrenia" shall be substituted.

The above bye-laws have been approved by His Excellency the Governor. (M.P. 1083/55.)

Cap. 105.